

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

**Consolidated Case Nos. D069626 and D069630**

---

**CATHERINE A. BOLING, ET AL. and CITY OF SAN DIEGO,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,**  
*Respondent,*

**SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,  
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN  
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL  
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 127, SAN DIEGO CITY  
FIREFIGHTERS, LOCAL 145, IAFF, AFL-CIO,**

*Real Parties in Interest.*

---

Petition For Writ Of Extraordinary Relief From Public  
Employment Relations Board Decision No. 2464-M (Case Nos.  
LA-CE-746-M, LA-CE-752-M, LA-CE-755-M, and LA-CE-758-M)

---

**UNION REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST  
SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF  
AFTER REMAND FROM CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT**

---

Ann M. Smith, Esq, SBN 120733  
Smith, Steiner, Vanderpool, APC  
401 West A Street, Suite 340  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: (619) 756-7007, ext. 207  
Email: [asmith@ssvvlaw.com](mailto:asmith@ssvvlaw.com)  
Attorneys for Real Party in Interest  
San Diego Municipal Employees Association

Fern M. Steiner, Esq, SBN 118588  
Smith, Steiner, Vanderpool, APC  
401 West A Street, Suite 340  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: (619) 756-7007, ext. 201  
Email: [fsteiner@ssvwlaw.com](mailto:fsteiner@ssvwlaw.com)

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest  
San Diego City Firefighters Local 145

Ellen Greenstone, Esq.  
Hannah Weinstein, Esq.  
Rothner, Segall and Greenstone  
510 South Marengo Avenue  
Pasadena, CA. 91101-3115  
Telephone: (626) 796-7555  
Fax: 626-577-0124  
Email: [egreenstone@rsglabor.com](mailto:egreenstone@rsglabor.com);  
[hweinstein@rsglabor.com](mailto:hweinstein@rsglabor.com)

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest  
AFCSME Local 127

James J. Cunningham, Esq.  
Law Offices of James J. Cunningham  
10405 San Diego Mission Road, Suite 201  
San Diego, CA 92108  
Telephone: (858) 693-8833  
Email: [jimcunninghamlaw@gmail.com](mailto:jimcunninghamlaw@gmail.com)

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest  
Deputy City Attorneys Association of San Diego

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. On Remand, California Supreme Court Precedent Dictates Deference to PERB’s Administrative Remedy and A Judicial Invalidation Order To Fully Redress City’s <i>Seal Beach</i> Unilateral Change/Refusal-To-Bargain Violation . . . . .	11
II. The Scope of the Issues and Briefing On Remand Is Limited . .	14
III. The City’s <i>Seal Beach</i> Violation Arose When It Put the Proposition B Initiative On the Ballot Without Bargaining . . . . .	15
IV. PERB Did Not Err When Imposing A Traditional Make-Whole Remedy For City’s <i>Seal Beach</i> Violation . . . . .	17
A. The Legislature Granted PERB Broad Remedial Powers . .	17
B. Courts Must Review PERB’s Remedial Orders With Deference To Its Expertise and Discretion . . . . .	18
C. PERB’s Traditional Remedy In An Unlawful Unilateral Change Case Includes <i>Both</i> Restoration of the Prior Status Quo and Appropriate Make-Whole Relief For Any Losses While the Unlawful Change Was In effect . . .	21
D. PERB’s Remedial Order In This Unilateral Change Case Makes Employees Whole Until <i>Full</i> Restoration of the Prior Status Quo Can Be Achieved By <i>Court</i> Order . . . . .	24
E. The Statewide Legislative Goals Embodied in the MMBA Require A Restorative Remedy In An Unlawful Unilateral Change Case Despite Adverse Effects On the Interests of Third Persons, Whether Blameless or Blameworthy . . . . .	27
F. Petitioners Failed To Carry Their Burden To Establish Error Related to PERB’s Remedial Order . . . . .	29

1.	Boling’s Single Claim of Error Fails Because PERB Did Not Invalidate Prop B . . . . .	30
2.	City Did Not Challenge PERB’s Traditional Remedial Authority In Unlawful Unilateral Change Cases . . . . .	30
3.	PERB Did Not Order the City To Violate Its Charter . . . . .	30
4.	PERB’s Remedy Does Not Interfere With Future Exercises of Citizen Initiative Rights . . . . .	31
5.	PERB’s Order For City To Pay Fees and Costs Associated With Procuring <i>Full</i> Restoration of the Prior Status Quo Is Within the Scope of Its Remedial Discretion . . . . .	32
G.	PERB’s Remedial Order Is Free From Error and Deserves Affirmance On Deferential Review . . . . .	34
V.	On This Record, <i>Seal Beach</i> Precedent Mandates A Judicial Remedy Invalidating the Proposition B Charter Amendment and This Court Should Order It . . . . .	36
A.	The Statewide Goals of the MMBA Require A <i>Seal Beach</i> Invalidation Order Regardless of Ballot Proponents’ Involvement . . . . .	37
B.	Adoption of the Proposition B Charter Amendment In Violation of the MMBA Offends the State’s Sovereign Power . . . . .	39
C.	A <i>Quo Warranto</i> Legal Action Is Only A <i>Means</i> To Get An MMBA-Related Invalidation Inquiry Before A Court For Determination As Trier of Fact . . . . .	41
D.	This Writ Proceeding Provides the Proper Procedural Vehicle For This Court’s Exercise of Judicial Power To Invalidate the Proposition B Charter Amendment . . . . .	47

VI. Conclusion ..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA  
RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.204(c) ..... 50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>State Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Banning Teachers Assn. v. PERB</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 799 . . . . .	19
<i>Bertuccio v. ALRB</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 1369 . . . . .	25, 35
<i>Boling v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> (April 11, 2017, D069626 & D069630) 10 Cal.App.5th 853 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butte View Farms v. ALRB</i> (1979) 95 Cal.App.3d 961 . . . . .	14, 19
<i>California State Employees’ Assn. v. PERB</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 923 . . . . .	21
<i>City of Palo Alto v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 1271 . . . . .	22, 26, 29, 42, 45, 46
<i>City of San Diego v. Dunkl</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 384 . . . . .	38
<i>City of San Jose v. Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 597 . . . . .	18
<i>Coachella Valley Mosquito and Vector Control Dist. v. California Public Employment Relations Board</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1072 . . . . .	18
<i>Domar Electric, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 161 . . . . .	31
<i>El Dorado County Deputy Sheriff’s Assn.v. County of El Dorado</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 950 . . . . .	22
<i>El Rancho Unified School District v. National Education Association</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 946 . . . . .	19
<i>Fire Fighters Union v. City of Vallejo</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 608 . . . . .	19
<i>International Assn. of Fire Fighters Union v. City of Pleasanton</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 959 . . . . .	21
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. City of Gridley</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 191 . . . . .	21

*Intl. Assn. of Fire Fighters v. City of Oakland*  
(1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 687 ..... 40

*J. R. Norton v. ALRB* (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 874 ..... 19

*Mt. San Antonio Community College Dist. v. PERB*  
(1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 178 ..... 18, 20, 21, 25

*Oakland Mun. Improvement League v. City of Oakland*  
(1972) 23 Cal.App.3d 165 ..... 43

*Oakland Unified School District v. PERB*  
(1981) 120 Cal.App.3d 1007 ..... 19, 21

*People ex rel. Seal Beach Police Officers Assn. v. City of Seal Beach*  
(1984) 36 Cal.3d 591 ..... *passim*

*Perry v. Brown* (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1116 ..... 38

*Rando v. Harris* (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 868 ..... 41, 43, 44

*San Diego Adult Educators v. PERB* (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 1124 ..... 28

*San Diego Municipal Employees Association (City of San Diego)*  
(2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 1447 ..... 42

*San Diego Teachers Assn. v. Super. Ct.* (1979) 24 Cal.3d 1 ..... 20

*San Joaquin County Employees Association v. City of Stockton*  
(1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 813 ..... 12

*San Mateo City School District v. PERB* (1983) 33 Cal.3d 850 ..... 19

*Santa Monica Comm. Coll. Dist. v. PERB* (1980) 112 Cal.App.3d 684 .. 19

*Tri-Fanucchi Farms v. ALRB* (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1161 ..... 20

*Vernon Fire Fighters v. City of Vernon* (1980) 107 Cal.App.3d 802 . 21, 22

*Voters for Responsible Retirement v. Board of Supervisors*  
(1994) 8 Cal.4th 765 ..... 23, 38

**Federal Cases**

*Franks v. Bowman Trasp. Co.* (1976) 424 U.S. 747 ..... 34

*International Union of Electrical, Radio & Machine Workers v. NLRB  
(Tiidee Products)*(D.C. Cir. 1970) 426 F.2d 1243 ..... 25

*NLRB v. J. H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.* (1969) 396 U.S. 258 ..... 25, 34

*NLRB v. Katz* (1962) 369 U.S. 736 ..... 22

*Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB* (1943) 319 U. S. 533 ..... 19

**California Administrative Decisions**

*City of Alhambra* (2009) PERB Decision No. 2036-M ..... 32

*City of Pasadena* (2014) PERB Order No. Ad-406-M ..... 23, 25

*County of Amador* (2013) PERB Decision No. 2318-M ..... 21

*County of Calaveras* (2012) PERB Decision No. 2252-M ..... 21

*County of San Joaquin (Health Care Services  
(2003) PERB Decision No. 1524-M* ..... 33, 34

*County of Santa Clara* (2013) PERB Decision No. 2321-M ..... 22, 23

*Folsom-Cordova Unified School District  
(2004) PERB Decision No. 1712* ..... 27, 28

*IAFF, Local 1319 v. City of Palo Alto  
(2017) PERB Decision No. 2388a-M* ..... 26

*Los Gatos Joint Union High School District  
(1980) PERB Decision No. 120* ..... 34

*Omnitrans* (2009) PERB Decision No. 2030-M ..... 33

*Pajaro Valley Unified School District* (1978) PERB Decision No. 51 ... 23



*Pasadena Management Association v. City of Pasadena*,  
 PERB Order No. Ad-406-M, January 28, 2014 . . . . . 36

*San Francisco Community College District*  
 (1979) PERB Decision No. 105 . . . . . 22

*San Mateo County Community College District*  
 (1979) PERB Decision No. 94 . . . . . 12, 22

*Stockton Unified School District* (1980) PERB Decision No. 143 . . . . . 12

**Other Authorities**

*Bakersfield Police Officers Association*  
 (2012) 95 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 31 . . . . . 40, 41, 43

*California Chamber of Commerce* (1984) 67 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 151 . . . 43

*Fresno Police Officers and Firefighters Associations*  
 (1993) 76 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 169 . . . . . 40

*Protect Our Benefits* (2012) 95 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen.50 . . . . . 40, 45

**California Constitution**

Cal. Const., art. XI, § 3, subd. (b) . . . . . 38

**Statutes**

C. C. P. § 1021.5 . . . . . 34

C. C. P. §§ 803-811 . . . . . 43

Gov. Code § 3500 . . . . . 16, 35

Gov. Code § 3505 . . . . . 11, 15-17, 34, 38, 40-42, 49

Gov. Code § 3507 .....	21
Gov. Code § 3509 .....	13, 17-19, 21, 34, 42
Gov. Code § 3509.5 .....	14, 18, 36, 47
Gov. Code § 3510 .....	18
Gov. Code § 3511 .....	17, 42
Gov. Code § 3541.3 .....	18
Gov. Code § 3541.5 .....	18

**Regulations**

PERB Regulation 32980 .....	36
-----------------------------	----

**Rules of Court**

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.200(b) .....	11, 15
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.498 .....	14
